panchas, and the passenger tested and evaluated the said golden

coloured bar and he confirmed that it is 24 Kt. gold having purity 999.0.

The Govt. Approved Valuer summarized that this gold bar is made up

of 24 Kt. gold having purity 999.0 weighing 445.250 grams having

market value of Rs.28,61,622,/- (Rupees Twenty-Eight Lakhs Sixty-

One thousand Six hundred Twenty Two only) and having tariff value of

Rs.25,09,574l- (Twenty-Five Lakhs Nine thousand Five hundred

Seventy Four only). The value of the gold bar has been calculated as

per the Notification No. 95/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 29.12.2023

(gold) and Notification No. 07/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 05.01.2024

(exchange rate). He submitted his valuation report to the AIU Officers

[...]

and the passenger's manifest, as a token of having seen and agreed to

the same.

2.14 The AIU Officers informed the panchas as well as the passenger

Shri Manohar Kishanchand Mirwani that the recovered Gold bar of

24Kt. having purity 999.0/24 Kt. by net weight of 445.25 Grams with

the market value of Rs.28,61,622l- (Rupees Twenty Eight Lakhs Sixty

One thousand six hundred Twenty Two only) and having tariff value of

Rs.25,09,574/- (Twenty-Five lakhs Nine thousand Five hundred

Seventy Four only) The value of the gold bar has been calculated as

per the Notification No. 95/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 29.t2.2023

(gold) and Notification No. Ot/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 05.01.2024

(exchange rate) recovered from the above said passenger is attempted

[...]

duress and no religious sentiments are hurt during the
statement.

4. The above said gold bar of 445.25 grams having 999.0/24 Kt.

purity and having market value of Rs.28,61,622l- (Rupees Twenty-

Eight Lakhs Sixty-One thousand six hundred Twenty-Two only) and

having tariff value of Rs.25,09,574l- (Twenty-Five lakhs Nine thousand

Five hundred Seventy Four only), recovered from the passenger, which

were attempted to be smuggled into India with an intent to evade

payment of Customs duty, was a clear violation of the provisions of the

Customs Act, 1962. Thus, on a reasonable belief that the said Gold bar

[...]

adhesive tape concealed inside rectum, having gross

weight of Gold Bar of 497.5O Grams and net weight of

445.25 Grams, involving market value of Rs.28,61,622/-

(Rupees Twenty Eight Lakhs Sixty One thousand six

hundred Twenty Two only) and having tariff value of

Rs.25,09,574l- (Twenty-Five lakhs Nine thousand Five

hundred Seventy Four only), not declared to the Customs

with a deliberate intention to evade the payment of

Customs Duty and fraudulently circumventing the

restrictions and prohibitions imposed under the

Customs Act, t962 and other allied Acts, Rules and

Regulations.